
O'ZBEKISTON RESPUBLIKASI 
ELCHIXONASI 

ANKARA 

o(_ o o -J):f-G L- K 

EMBASSY OF THE 
REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

ANKARA 

The Embassy of the Republic of Uzbekistan presents its compliments to 
the Union of Chambers and Commodity Exchanges of Turkey (TOBB) and has 
the honor to request assistance of the distribution among the business 
community and publication (on your website) of attached invitation for bids 
«Procurement of X-Ray Equipment for RMUs» which is realizing by the 
Ministry of Health of Uzbekistan in the cooperation with International 
Development Association. 

The invitation is also available on the website http://www.worldbank.org 
(Projects & Operations). 

The Embassy of the Republic of Uzbekistan avails itself of this opportunity 
to renew to the Union of Chambers and Commodity Exchanges of Turkey 
(TOBB) the assurances of its highest consideration. 

The Union of Chambers and 
Commodity Exchanges of Turkey 
Ankara , 

June 18, 2016 



Invitation for Bids (IFB) 

TilE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

"Health System Improvement Project" 

Credit# 4896 UZ and 5231 UZ 

"Procurement of X-Ray Equipment for RMUs". 
# HP/ICB/16/01 UZ 

l. The Republic of Uzbekistan has received a credit from the International Development 
Association toward the cost of"I-lealth System Improvement" Project and it intends to apply part 
of the proceeds of this credit to payments under the Contract for "Procurement of X-Ray 
Equipment for RMUs". 

1. The CPIB "Health -3" now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for: 

LOT Item (s) 
Description Q-ty 

# # 
X-Ray 

1.1 
Stationary universal X-Ray machine, type# t (for 

101 
1 one working place) with consumables 

1.2 
Stationary universal X-Ray machine, type# 2 (for 69 
two working place) with consumables 

2 2.1 Digitizer (CR-System) 60 

Bidders may bid for any or all Lots. Bids will be evaluated and contracts will be awarded on Lot­
by-Lot basis. Bids shall contain 100% of items specified for each lot 

3. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as 
specified in the World Bank's Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting 
Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers [January, 2011} 
("Procurement Guidelines"), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement 
Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 setting forth the World Bank's policy 
on conflict of interest. 

4. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from CPIB "Health -3" and inspect 
the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 10:00 AM to 4:00 PM, Tashkent time, 
from Monday through to Friday. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English and /or Russian may be purchased by 
interested bidders on submission of a written Application to the address below and upon payment of 
a nonrefundable fee of200 USD (VAT free) or the equivalent in Uzbek soums at the exchange rate 
fixed by the Central Bank of the Republic of Uzbekistan on the day of payment. 111c method of 
payment will be Bank transfer into one oftwo following accounts ofCPIB"Health -3" 

US ])ollars: Account# 20210840304947771003, Private Open Joint Stock Commercial Bank 
"Invest Finance Bank", address: 18b, Navoi str., Tashkent, 100011 Republic of Uzbekistan; 
SWIFT: INFUUZ2X, Correspondent account 30111840610000217501 in OJSC 
"Promsvyazbank" Moscow, Russia, SWIFT Code: PRMSU.UMM. 

OR 



Uzbck Soums: Account # 22696000004947771002, Private Open Joint Stock Commercial 
Bank "Invest Finance Bank", address: 18b, Navoi str., Tashkent, 100011 Republic of 
Uzbekistan; MFO 01041, INN 302124089. 

All banking charges and fees related to the bank transfer shall be for the bidder's account. 

6. The bidding documents may be obtained by an authorized representative of the bidder from 
the office stated below upon submission to the CPIB"Health -3" of Bidder's Authorization and 
documents confirming payment of the non-refundable fee to one of the above accounts. The 
bidding documents may also be sent to the bidder by courier at no additional charge to the bidder 
following the receipt by the CPIB"Health -3" of a written request quoting tender number 

· HP/ICB/16/0t UZ, providing address of delivery, contact details, and document confirming 
payment of the non-refundable fee to one of the above accounts. Bidding Documents will be 
available from .June.\ 20 I 6. 

7. All bids must be accompanied by an original of Bid Security. The amount ofBid Security 
shall be not less than equivalent of the following amounts in freely convertible currency: 

Lot # I - lJ S [) 251 ,000.00 Lot # 2 · US 0 24,000.00 

8. Bids must be delivered to the CPIB "HEAL Til -3" (TASHKENT INSTITUTE OF 
POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION, 51, PARKENTSKAYA STR., TASHKENT, 
100007 REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN, THIRD FLOORJROOM # 5, l,ROCUREMENT 
DEPARTMENT) at or before 3:00PM (Tashkent time) on August 2, 2016. 

Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives, who choose to attend in person 
or on-line at the MINISTRY OF HEALTH OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN, 12, 
NAVOI STREET, SECOND FLOOR, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM at 3:15 PM 
(Tashkent time) on August 2, 2016. 


